

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of The United States**

---

CITY OF ESCONDIDO, SGT. KEVIN TOTH, AND EPD  
OFFICER ROBERT CRAIG,  
PETITIONERS,

V.

MARTY EMMONS,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL R. MCGUINNESS, CITY ATTORNEY  
CITY OF ESCONDIDO  
201 NORTH BROADWAY  
ESCONDIDO, CA 92025  
PHONE: (760) 839-4679  
FAX: (760) 741-7541  
mmcguinness@escondido.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... iii

RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE  
STATEMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

I. Facts ..... 7

    A. Prior Incidence of Domestic Violence at  
    Apartment ..... 7

    B. Officers Respond to Dispatch for 9-1-1 Call  
    Relating to Screams for Help at Apartment  
    Containing Children ..... 8

    C. Brief, Selective and Reasonable Force Used on  
    Mr. Emmons as He Exits Unannounced from  
    Apartment ..... 12

D. Officer Leffingwell Enters Apartment With Ms. Emmons’ Consent to Conduct Brief and Limited Search .....	14
II. Proceedings .....	16
A. District Court.....	16
1. The Underlying Action.....	16
2. The Parties Stipulated to Bifurcate the <i>Monell</i> Claims and Dismissed the <i>Bane Act</i> Claims.....	18
3. The District Court Granted the Officers’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Denied the Emmons’ Motion.....	19
B. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals.....	20
1. Original Opinion .....	20
2. Amended Opinion and Denial of Further Rehearing .....	21
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	22
I. The Panel Opinion Improperly Denies Qualified Immunity by Assessing the Officers’ Conduct at a Highly Generalized Level.....	22
II. The Panel’s Sole Reliance on <i>Gravelet-Blondin</i> was Misplaced Because it was Published Four Months <i>After</i> the Incident in this Matter .....	32
III. The Panel Did Not Decide the Probable Cause Issue Raised by Emmons.....	34

CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A-Court of Appeals Amended Memorandum dated February 6, 2018 .....	A-1
APPENDIX B-Court of Appeals Memorandum dated February 6, 2018.....	A-5
APPENDIX C-District Court Order Motion for Reconsideration dated April 27, 2016.....	A-9
APPENDIX D-District Court Order Granting Summary Judgment dated March 2, 2016 .....	A-12
APPENDIX E-Court of Appeals Order dated March 29, 2018 .....	A-36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alston v. Read</i> , 663 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	23, 29, 33
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 30
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S.Ct. 348 (2014) .....	23
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018) .....	23, 26, 27
<i>Estate of Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Estate of Lopez ex rel. Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 30
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	20, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 5, 6, 22, 26, 30, 32
<i>Hagens v. Franklin Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 26
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	25



<i>Isayeva v. Sacramento Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 872 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	30
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	i, 23, 27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2369 (2014) .....	23
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	17, 18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Plumhoff v. Richard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....	23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	i, 19, 24
<i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Distr.</i> , 800 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	23, 25
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S.Ct. 3 (2013).....	23, 25
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2042 (2015).....	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	30
<i>Vincent v. City of Sulphur</i> , 805 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017) .....	23
<i>White v. Pierce County</i> , 797 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2056 (2014) .....	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	23
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3

Cal. Civil Code § 52.1 .....	17
Cal. Civil Code § 52.3 .....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 148 .....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a) .....	19, 34
Cal. Penal Code § 148(a)(1).....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 415 .....	8, 9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b) .....	1
